
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207064 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Monday, 17 September 2018 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Audit Committee will be held on 
 

Tuesday, 25 September 2018 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Tyerman (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor King 

 

Councillor O'Dwyer 

Councillor Long 

Councillor Morey 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Audit Committee held on 25 July 2018. 
 

3.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2018/19 (Pages 7 - 16) 
 To consider a report that provides Members with a review of 

Treasury Management activities during the first part of 2018/19. 
 

6.   Annual Audit Letter (Pages 17 - 30) 
 To consider a report that summarises the key findings arising from 

the work that the Council’s External Auditors had carried out for the 
year ended 31 March 2018. 
 

7.   Audit Progress Report and Sector Update (Pages 31 - 46) 
 To note a report the report above. 

 
   



(3) 

8.   Corporate Performance Report Q1 2018/19 (Pages 47 - 55) 
 To note the submitted report. 

 



 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

25 July 2018 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Tyerman (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Bent, O'Dwyer, Long and Morey 

 

 
146. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Barnby and King. 
 

147. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 22 May 2018 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

148. Audit Findings - Year ending 31 March 2018  
 
Members considered and noted a report that highlighted the key issues regarding 
the Council’s financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2018.  Alex 
Walling, Associate Director of Grant Thornton informed Members that they 
completed their examination of the Council’s financial statements during May and 
June, the draft accounts were produced to a good standard and the audit was 
facilitated by good supporting working papers.  The examination did not identify 
any adjustments affecting the Council’s reported financial position and concluded 
that the financial statements, which includes the Statement of Accounts, Annual 
Governance Statement and Narrative Report, are consistent with Grant Thornton’s 
(external auditors) knowledge of the Council and with the financial statements 
audited.  Alex advised that she anticipated issuing an unqualified audit opinion 
following today’s Audit Committee meeting. 
 
Alex further explained that as the Council’s external auditors they proposed to give 
a qualified value for money (VFM) conclusion, on the council’s arrangements for 
securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of its resources, except 
for in relation to understanding and using appropriate and reliable financial and 
performance information to support informed decision making and performance 
management and for planning. Organising and developing the workforce 
effectively to deliver strategic priorities.  This is consistent with other council’s 
whose Children Services had also been rated as inadequate by Ofsted. 
 

149. Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2017/18  
 
Members considered a report that sought approval of the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2018 by a committee of the Council before 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 25 July 2018 
 

 

30 July 2018.  The Head of Finance informed Members that the accounts show a 
true and fair view of the financial position of the Council’s income and expenditure 
for the year 2017/18 and its assets and liabilities as at 31 March 2018. 
 
Members referred to and sought an explanation in respect of the table showing the 
Council’s reserve funds in particular the ‘unusable reserve fund’ which was 
showing a negative value.  The Head of Finance explained that the unusable 
reserve fund shows a negative value due to the pension liability, whilst asset 
valuations are increasing, any increase is offset by the pension liability. 
 
Members referred to the narrative and challenged whether the narrative was more 
positive than the reality it was meant to reflect.  Members were informed that the 
Council’s external auditors had examined the narrative and had requested 
changes be made in order that the narrative correlated with what they knew about 
the authority. 
 
Resolved: 
 
i) That having reviewed the accounts including the significant accounting policies 

and considered the External Auditors report and opinion on the accounts, the 
Council’s Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement for 
2017/18 be approved; 

 
ii) that following approval of i) above, the person presiding at this meeting shall 

sign and date the accounts on behalf of the Council, to represent the 
completion of the Council’s approval process of the accounts, in the 
“Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts” in the Statement 
of Accounts; and 

 
iii) that the Letter of Representation to Grant Thornton from the Council in relation 

to the 2017/18 Statement of Accounts, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
submitted report, be approved. 

 
150. Corporate Fraud Update  

 
Members noted a report that provided an update on the work undertaken by the 
Corporate Counter Fraud Officer.  Work has thus far concentrated on the Council’s 
income to ensure the collection fund is maximised.  This work had resulted in the 
review of single persons discount awarded to single occupants of properties.  
Discounts on 790 accounts were removed reflecting a £266,000 increase in the 
Council Tax charge base. 
 
Members were advised that Torbay will be taking part in a pilot involving the 
National Fraud Initiative strand of the Cabinet Office.  The pilot will match business 
rates data against other data already held.  Stringent checks have been introduced 
to prevent fraud and protect business rate income.  Procedures now necessitate 
the provision of supporting documentation when a change of circumstances is 
reported.  An online reporting form has been introduced to support the process. 
 

Page 5



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 25 July 2018 
 

 

Members noted that a blue badge fraud campaign will commence in Autumn, 
which whilst not a direct cost to the Council, such fraud has potential to damage 
revenue and the Council’s reputation. 
 

151. Regulation Investigatory Powers Act 2000 Update  
 
Members noted an update regarding the Council’s use of Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA). 
 

152. Whistleblowing Complaints  
 
Members noted the report and exempt appendix. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 6



 

 
 
 
Meeting:  Audit Committee Date:  25th September 2018 

Council  18th October 2018 
 
Wards Affected:  All Wards in Torbay 
 
Report Title:  Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2018/19  
 
Is the decision a key decision? No  
 
When does the decision need to be implemented?  Immediate 
 
Executive Lead Contact Details:  Mayor Gordon Oliver, 01803 207001, 
gordon.oliver@torbay.gov.uk 
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Pete Truman, Principal Accountant, 01803 207302, 
pete.truman@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1.  Proposal and Introduction 

 
1.1 This report provides Members with a review of Treasury Management activities 

during the first part of 2018/19. The Treasury function aims to support the provision 
of all Council services through management of the Council’s cash flow and debt & 
investment operations. 

 
1.2 The key points in the Treasury Management review are as follows: 

 

 New borrowing of £10million taken in year to date (as at end August 2018) 

 Re-profiling of capital expenditure to future years reducing the overall 
borrowing need in 2018/19 

 Total borrowing currently in line with the Capital Financing Requirement – 
under borrowing position anticipated by year end 

 Increase in Bank Rate by 0.25% to 0.75% in August 2018 

 Forward renewal of core cash investments in one year duration deposits 
 

2. Reason for Proposal 
 
2.1 The preparation of a mid-year review on the performance of the treasury 

management function forms part of the minimum formal reporting arrangements 
required by the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management. 

 
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

mailto:gordon.oliver@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:pete.truman@torbay.gov.uk


3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 
 
 Audit Committee 
 
3.1 that the Audit Committee provide any comments and/or recommendations on the 

Treasury Management decisions made during the first part of 2018/19 
 

Council 
 

3.2 that the Treasury Management decisions made during the first part of 2018/19 as 
detailed in this report be noted. 

 
4. Background Information 
 
4.1 The original Treasury Management Strategy for 2018/19 was approved by Council 

on 8th February 2018. 
 
4.2 The Council defines its treasury management activities as: 
 

“The management of the authority’s investments and cash flows, it’s 
banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective control 
of the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum 
performance consistent with those risks”. 

 
4.3 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of 

Practice on Treasury Management was adopted by the Council on 25th March 
2010. A full revision of the Code was published in December 2017 with new 
requirements in respect of Non-Treasury Investments (NTI’s) to be implemented 
from 1st April 2019 (see section 11 and Appendix 2). NTI’s for the Council is likely 
to include guarantees, loans to organisations and investment properties. 

 
4.4 This mid-year review has been prepared in compliance with the CIPFA Code of 

Practice and covers the following: 
 

 Economic and Interest Rate update; 
 Review of the Council’s Borrowing strategy; 
 Review of the Council Investments 2018/19; 
 Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement 2018/19; 
 Revenue Budget Performance 
 Compliance with Prudential Limits for 2018/19 
 CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management and MHCLG 

Guidance 
 
5. Economic and Interest Rate Update 
 
5.1 The Bank of England raised the official Bank Rate by 0.25% to 0.75% in August 

2018. This was slightly earlier than anticipated in the Treasury Management 
Strategy 2018/19 although forward forecasts remain little changed. 

 
5.2 The revised forecasts (as at August 2018) from the Council’s treasury advisors, 

Link Asset Services are detailed in the table below. The expectations for borrowing 
rates continue to be for a gradual increase. 

 

Page 8



 
 
5.3 An economic update is provided at Appendix 1 to this report 
 

 6. Borrowing Portfolio 2018/19 
 
6.1 New borrowing taken during the first part of the year is summarised in the table 

below.  

Total Loans £10 million 

Lender Public Works Loan Board 

Average rate 2.53% 

Average term 29 years 

 
6.2 Along with funding already held the current year borrowing has been applied fully to 

two new Investment Fund acquisitions. Overall borrowing stands at £282.4 million 
and is currently in line with the Capital Financing Requirement. The primary 
strategy for 18/19 encourages the use of internal cash to fund part of the 
requirement in the short term and it is intended to achieve an under borrowed 
position on further capital spend by the end of the year. 

 
6.3 This will however depend on the levels of capital spending applicable in the 

remainder of the year. The latest version of the Capital Plan indicates a reduction in 
planned spend (funded by borrowing) from £115M to £59M as a result of a number 
of regeneration, housing and Investment Fund schemes being re-profiled to future 
years. 

  
6.4 Timing of further new borrowing will be driven by liquidity needs of capital spending 

but due regard will be given to any possibility of significant increases in borrowing 
rate levels which could risk the affordability of capital spending plans. In
[...]

Newcastle City Council 
Nottinghamshire Police and Crime 
Commissioner 

 

 
7.7 The Chief Finance Officer confirms that the approved limits within the Annual 

Investment Strategy were not breached during the period of this report. 
 

8 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) policy statement  
 
8.1 The Minimum Revenue Provision is a statutory charge that the Council is required 

to make from its revenue budget. This provision enables the Council to generate 
cash resources for the repayment of borrowing.  

 
8.2 No update to the approved 2018/19 MRP policy is required. However in light of the 

2018/19 budget position the Chief Finance Officer will review the MRP policy in line 
with statutory guidance relating to asset lives to establish whether in year savings 
can be generated. Any changes will be implemented in consultation with the 
external auditor. 

 
  

Page 10



 
9. Revenue Budget Performance 
 
9.1 The revenue budget for treasury management is still in balance. Within the year the 

budget for interest payments has been increased to reflect the costs of new 
borrowing offset by rental income from the new properties.  

 

As at end August 2018 Revised 
Budget 
2018/19 

Projected 
Outturn 
2018/19 

Variation 

 £M £M £M 

Investment Income (0.4) (0.5) (0.1) 

Interest Paid on Borrowing  9.2 9.4 0.2 

Net Position (Interest) 8.8 8.9 0.1 

    

Minimum Revenue Provision  4.5 4.5 0.0 

Net Position (Other) 4.5 4.5 0.0 

    

Net Position Overall 14.3 13.4 0.1 

 
10. Compliance with Prudential Limits for 2018/19 
 
10.1 Performance of the Treasury Management function against the approved 

Prudential and Treasury Indicators is provided in the following table. 
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT         
PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 

2018/19 
LIMIT 

As at 31/08/18 

 £M £M 

Authorised limit for external debt -    

    borrowing 500 280 

    other long term liabilities  20 20 

     TOTAL 520 300 

 
This is the Statutory “affordable borrowing limit” required under se
[...]
/20 
Revised 

2020/21 
Revised 

Net Revenue Stream  £110m £112m £112m £112m 

Interest Paid & MRP as at 31/03/18)  £11m £14m £14m £14m 
Interest paid & MRP on new debt  0 0 £2m £4m 
Interest Received  (£1m) (£1m) (£1m) (£1m) 
Sub Total  £10m £13m £15m £17m 

Percentage of Financing Costs to 
Net Revenue Stream  9% 12% 13% 15% 

Page 12

http://www.torbay.gov.uk/media/11076/treasury-management-strategy-1819.pdf


Appendix 1 
Economics update (Link Asset Services – August 2018) 
 
UK. The first half of 2018/19 has seen UK economic growth post a modest performance, but 
sufficiently robust for the Monetary Policy Committee, (MPC), to unanimously (9-0) vote to 
increase Bank Rate on 2nd August from 0.5% to 0.75%.  Although growth looks as if it will  only 
be modest at around 1.5% in 2018, the Bank of England’s August Quarterly Inflation Report 
suggested that growth will pick up to 1.8% in 2019, albeit there were several caveats – mainly 
related to whether or not the UK achieves an orderly withdrawal from the European Union in 
March 2019. 
 
Some MPC members have expressed concerns about a build-up of inflationary pressures, 
particularly with the pound falling in value again against both the US dollar and the Euro.  The 
Consumer Price Index (CPI) measure of inflation is currently running at 2.5% but is expected to 
fall back towards the 2% inflation target over the next two years given a scenario of minimal 
increases in Bank Rate.  The MPC has indicated Bank Rate would need to be in the region of 
1.5% by March 2021 for inflation to stay on track.  Financial markets are currently pricing in the 
next increase in Bank Rate for the second half of 2019. 
 
As for unemployment, this is now at a 43 year low of 4% on the Independent Labour 
Organisation measure, but despite that, wage inflation is currently weak.  This is a global theme 
for the major economies of the world.  Indeed, with UK wages running in line with the CPI 
measure of inflation, real earnings are, 
[...]


Jonathan Stancombe

Associate

T: 0117 305 7733

E: jonathan.p.stancombe@uk.gt.com

P
age 18



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  Torbay Council  |  August 2018 3

Executive Summary

Purpose

Our Annual Audit Letter (Letter) summarises the key findings arising from the work 

that we have carried out at Torbay Council (the Council) for the year ended 31 March 

2018.  

This Letter is intended to provide a commentary on the results of our work to the 

Council and external stakeholders, and to highlight issues that we wish to draw to the 

attention of the public. In preparing this Letter, we have followed the National Audit 

Office (NAO)'s Code of Audit Practice and Auditor Guidance Note (AGN) 07 –

'Auditor Reporting'. We reported the detailed findings from our audit work to the 

Council's Audit Committee as those charged with governance in our Audit Findings 

Report on 25 July 2018.

Respective responsibilities

We have carried out our audit in accordance with the NAO's Code of Audit Practice, which 

reflects the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (the Act). Our key 

responsibilities are to:

• give an opinion on the Council’s financial statements (section two)

• assess the Council's arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its 

use of resources (the value for money conclusion) (section three).

In our audit of the Council’s financial statements, we comply with International Standards on 

Auditing (UK) (ISAs) and other guidance issued by the NAO.

Materiality We determined materiality for the audit of the Council's financial statements to be £5,604k, which is 1.95% of the Council's gross revenue 

expenditure. 

Financial Statements opinion We gave an unqualified opinion on the Council's financial statements on 26 July 2018. 

Whole of Government Accounts 

(WGA) 

We completed work on the Council’s consolidation return following guidance issued by the NAO. 

Use of statutory powe
[...]
f the basis on which the IAS 19 valuation was 

carried out, undertaking procedures to confirm the reasonableness of the 

actuarial assumptions made. 

 Reviewed the consistency of the pension fund net liability disclosures in 

notes to the financial statements with the actuarial report from your 

actuary.

Our audit work did not identify any 

issues in respect of the valuation of the 

pension fund net liability.

P
age 23



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  Torbay Council  |  August 2018 8

Audit of the Accounts

Audit opinion
We gave an unqualified opinion on the Council's financial statements on 26 July 

2018, in advance of the earlier national deadline.

Preparation of the accounts

The Council presented us with draft accounts in accordance with the national 

deadline, and provided a good set of working papers to support them. The finance 

team responded promptly and efficiently to our queries during the course of the audit.

Issues arising from the audit of the accounts

We reported the key issues from our audit to the Council's Audit Committee on 25 

July 2018. 

Annual Governance Statement and Narrative Report

We are required to review the Council’s Annual Governance Statement and Narrative 

Report. It published them on its website alongside the Statement of Accounts in line 

with the national deadlines. 

Both documents were prepared in line with the CIPFA Code and relevant supporting 

guidance. We confirmed that both documents were consistent with  the financial 

statements prepared by the Council and with our knowledge of the Council.

Certificate of closure of the audit
We are unable to certify that we have completed the audit of the accounts of Torbay Council as 

there is an objection to the 2016/17 accounts is still in progress. The 2016/17 and 2017/18 

audits cannot be closed until this has been concluded.

P
age 24



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  Torbay Council  |  August 2018 9

Val
[...]
ficers in June as part of our 

regular liaison meetings and continue to be in 

discussions with finance staff regarding emerging 

developments and to ensure the audit process is smooth 

and effective. We also met with your Head of Finance 

and Monitoring Officer in June to discuss the Council’s 

strategic priorities and plans.

Events

We provide a range of workshops, along with network 

events for members and publications to support the 

Council. Further details of the publications that may be 

of interest to the Council are set out in our Sector 

Update section of this report.

2017/18 Audit

We have completed our audit of the Council's 

2017/18 financial statements. Our audit opinion, 

including our value for money conclusion, was issued 

on 26 July 2018. 

We issued:

• an unqualified opinion on the Council’s financial 

statements; and

• a qualified (except for) value for money 

conclusion on the Council’s arrangements to 

secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in 

its use of resources.

We have concluded our work on the 2017/18 

financial year, with the exception of our certification 

work. Our Annual Audit Letter summarising the 

outcomes of our audit is included as a separate 

agenda item.

P
age 34



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | September 2018

Audit Deliverables

5

2017/18 Deliverables Planned Date Status

Fee Letter 

Confirming audit fee for 2017/18.

April 2017 Complete

Accounts Audit Plan

We are required to issue a detailed accounts audit plan to the Audit Committee setting out our 

proposed approach in order to give an opinion on the Council’s 2017/18 financial statements.

March 2018 Complete

Interim Audit Findings

We will report to you the findings from our interim audit and our initial value for money risk assessment 

within our Progress Report.

March 2018 Complete

Audit Findings Report

The Audit Findings Report will be reported to th
[...]
ervice.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/728722/BRR_Pilots_19-20_Prospectus.pdf

Institute for Fiscal Studies

https://www.ifs.org.uk/uploads/publications/comms/R148.pdf

15

Links

P
age 45

https://www.grantthornton.co.uk/
http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/industries/publicsector
https://www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/insights/care-homes-where-are-we-now/
https://www.nao.org.uk/report/the-adult-social-care-workforce-in-england/
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/social-housing-green-paper-a-new-deal-for-social-housing
https://www.nao.org.uk/report/the-adult-social-care-workforce-in-england/
https://www.nao.org.uk/report/the-adult-social-care-workforce-in-england/


© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms, 

as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL).GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each 

member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not 

obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. This proposal is made by Grant Thornton UK LLP and is in all respects subject to the negotiation, agreement 

and signing of a specific contract/letter of engagement. The client names quoted within this proposal are disclosed on a confidential basis. All information in this proposal is released strictly 

for the purpose of this process and must not be disclosed to any other parties without express consent from Grant Thornton UK LLP. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 46



Corporate Performance Report Q1 2018/19

Key to Performance Status:

1

2

3

4
Attractive and 
Safe PIs
(10)

1

1

2

4

1

7

1

[...]
http://corp-apps3/Spar/Sparnet/default.aspx?Type=4&id=1603
http://corp-apps3/Spar/Sparnet/default.aspx?Type=4&id=1603
http://corp-apps3/Spar/Sparnet/default.aspx?Type=4&id=3503
http://corp-apps3/Spar/Sparnet/default.aspx?Type=4&id=3503
http://corp-apps3/Spar/Sparnet/default.aspx?Type=4&id=3504
http://corp-apps3/Spar/Sparnet/default.aspx?Type=4&id=3504
http://corp-apps3/Spar/Sparnet/default.aspx?Type=4&id=3508
http://corp-apps3/Spar/Sparnet/default.aspx?Type=4&id=3508
http://corp-apps3/Spar/Sparnet/default.aspx?Type=4&id=3669
http://corp-apps3/Spar/Sparnet/default.aspx?Type=4&id=3669
http://corp-apps3/Spar/Sparnet/default.aspx?Type=4&id=3505
http://corp-apps3/Spar/Sparnet/default.aspx?Type=4&id=3505
http://corp-apps3/Spar/sparnet/default.aspx?Type=4&ID=3468
http://corp-apps3/Spar/sparnet/default.aspx?Type=4&ID=3468


Code Title Polarity Status Prev Year End England Value

PHOF2.0

6iHI

Excess weight in 4-5 and 

10-11 year olds – 4-5 year 

olds (Per 100,000)

It's better to 

be low

Above Target 24.2% 22.6%

PHOF2.1

5iHI

Successful completion of 

drug treatment – opiate 

users

It's better to 

be high

Well Above 

Target

5.9% 6.7%

PHOF2.1

3iHI

Percentage of physically 

active adults

It's better to 

be high

On Target 55.5% 66.0%

PHOF2.1

2HI

Excess weight in adults - 

Percentage of adults 

classified as overweight or 

obese

It's better to 

be low

On Target 61.2% 61.3%

PHOF2.0

3HI

Smoking status at the time 

of delivery

It's better to 

be low

Well Above 

Target

15.0% 10.7%

PHAP10.

01 

Admission episodes for 

alcohol-related conditions 

(persons; narrow 

definition) 

It's better to 

be low

Well Above 

Target

886 636

2016/17

2016/17 62.0%

The Corporate Support Team is working with Public Health to Develop PIs, and provide more up to date, more frequent data.

2016/17

2016/17

2016

Last period value

24.3%

8412016/17 

67.1%

15.2%

8.4%

Corporate Plan Priority: Promoting healthy lifestyles across Torbay

3

P
age 49

ht
[...]
0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0

1.2 1.2 1.5 1.7 1.8 2.0 2.0 2.0 1.9 2.6 2.5 N/A

10.1% 10.0% 9.9% 9.9% 10.1% 10.1% 10.2% 10.3% 10.4% 10.8% 10.3% 10.0%

21% 25% 31% 34% 34% 36% 38% 41% 42% 1% 3% 5%

91 113 135 159 175 194 217 243 267 18 42 66

7.5% 7.5% 7.0% 7.6% 6.9% 6.6% 5.9% 6.0% 7.1% 8.4% 9.1% 9.9%

3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 3.7% 3.3% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0%

51.8% 53.5% 57.6% 53.8% 52.5% 54.8% 54.0% 52.7% 55.0% 51.5% 55.1% 55.4%

1 4 4 4 5 5 6 6 7 0 2 3SC-011 Number of people 

discharged from hospital 

into permanent residential 

care (social care funded)

It's better to 

be low

No Target 7 N/A

3

0 0

ASC 2C 

p2

9.9%

Carers receiving needs 

assessment or review & a 

specific carer's service, or 

advice & information (LAA) 

616

630On Target 604It's better to 

be low

No. of permanent care 

home placements

9.0%

Number of out of area 

placement reviews 

overdue by more than 3 

months (snap shot)

It's better to 

be low

On Target

1.0%

5%

10.0%10.8%On TargetIt's better to 

be low

% of social care service 

users receiving 5 hours or 

less of dom care per week 

only

SC-008 

(LI-451)

8.0%7.1%Well Above 

Target

It's better to 

be low

NI135

ASC 1E

Safeguarding Adults - % 

repeat SG referrals in last 

12 months

TCT14b

42.0%Well Below 

Target

It's better to 

be high

Proportion of adults with a 

learning disability in paid 

employment

267 N/A

Delayed transfers of care 

from hospital. Part 2 - 

attributable to social care

It's better to 

be low

Corporate Plan Priority: Protecting and supporting vulnerable adults 

Year to end of month

0

LI404

ASC 1H Proportion of adults in 

contact with secondary 

mental health services 

who live independently, 

with or without support 

(commissioned outside 

ICO)

It's better to 

be high

Well Below 

Target

55.0%

66

Number of Safeguarding 

referrals 

N/A No Target

68.0%

55.4%

No Target 1.9 N/A
Reported  1 month in 

arrears

2.5

10.0%

It's better to 

be high

Well Below
[...]
=3442


Code Title Polarity Status Prev Year End Monthly Target Jul-17 Aug-17 Sep-17 Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18

38 38 42 28 26 13 42 28 35 56 68 105

RECPI08 Number of stage 1 

complaints logged per 

1,000 population

N/A (monitoring 

only) 0.3 N/A

0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.8

16 16 21 24 31 36 41 42 44 4 6 13

Achieved? 

Yes 

On-going

DPIA template and guidance on the intranet

GDPR Project plan Greater awareness amongst staff and managers of the consequences of personal data breaches ensuring this is written into policies

Greater awareness across organisation of need to report breaches 

and suspected breaches 

Priorities for last quarter Priorities for next quarter

Staff awareness of the need to report security breaches which have not lead to a loss / disclosure of data - leading to improvements in secure data management

1.7

229N/A395

19N/A25(monitoring 

only)

N/ANumber of Data breachesRECPI07

Cumulative to Date

(monitoring 

only)

N/ANumber of stage 1 

complaints logged

RECPI06

9

P
age 55

http://corp-apps3/Spar/sparnet/default.aspx?Type=4&ID=3444
http://corp-apps3/Spar/sparnet/default.aspx?Type=4&ID=3441
http://corp-apps3/Spar/sparnet/default.aspx?Type=4&ID=3441

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2018/19
	TM Mid Year Review Appendix 1
	TM Non Treasury Management Investments - Appendix 2

	6 Annual Audit Letter
	7 Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
	8 Corporate Performance Report Q1 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting

ORBAY
COUNCIL iy

Minutes of the Audit Committee
25 September 2018
-: Present :-

Councillor Tyerman (Chairman)

Councillors Barnby, Bent and O'Dwyer

153.

154.

155.

Apologies
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Long and Morey

It was reported that, following Councillor King’s resignation from the Liberal
Democrat Group, there was a Liberal Democrat Group vacancy on the Audit
Committee.

Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 25 July 2018 were
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2018/19

Members considered a report that provided a review of Treasury Management
activities during the first part of 2018/19. The Principal Accountant informed
Members that the Treasury function aims to support the provision of all Council
services through management of the Council’s cash flow, debt and investment
operations.

The Principal Accountant referred to the following key points of the review:

e New borrowing of £10million taken in year to date (as at end August 2018);

e Re-profiling of capital expenditure to future years reducing the overall
borrowing need in 2018/19;

e Total borrowing currently in line with the Capital Financing Requirement —
under borrowing position anticipated by year end;

¢ Increase in Bank Rate by 0.25% to 0.75% in August 2018; and

e Forward renewal of core cash investments in one year duration deposits.

Members requested that the Investment Fund decisions be separated in the
Treasury Management Prudential Indicators table in order to give a clearer picture
of fluctuations in the ‘percentage of financing costs to the net revenue stream’.



Audit Committee Tuesday, 25 September 2018

156.

157.

158.

Members referred to exempt appendix 2 and requested the appendix contain an
explanatory note regarding the criteria for classification as a non-treasury
management investment and explanation as to what the table is telling us.

Annual Audit Letter

The Committee noted the Annual Audit Letter for Torbay Council which
summarised the key findings arising from the work Grant Thornton had undertaken
as the Council’s external auditors for the year ended 31 March 2018.

Members questioned whether the findings of the Annual Audit Letter would be the
same if it was written today in light of the Council’s recent budget announcement.
Alex Walling, Associate Director of Grant Thornton, informed Members that upon
the budget announcement a discussion was held with the Section 151 Officer.
The Annual Audit Letter is a reflection on the 2017/2018 financial year and as
auditors, if there were severe concerns about the immediate financial viability of
the Council Grant Thornton would not authorise the certificate of closure of the
audit.

Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

The Committee noted a report that provided an overview of the planned scope and
timing of the statutory audit of the Council and details of sector publications that
may be of interest to Audit Committee Members.

Corporate Performance Report Q1 2018/19

Members noted the Corporate Performance Report for quarter 1. Member’s
attention was drawn to:

Numbers in temporary accommodation;

Admission episodes for alcohol-related conditions;

Numbers of Children Looked After;

Carers receiving needs assessment or review and a specific carer’'s service
or advice and information; and

e Proportion of adults with a learning disability in paid employment.

Members of the Children’s Monitoring Group and Adult Services and Public Health
Monitoring Working Party advised the Committee that they would raise the
performance data at their next meeting.

Chairman/woman




